

INVOICE

BILL TO: RIVER CITY LOGISTICS INC

,

INVOICE DATE: 04/14/2025 INVOICE #: R85393 TERMS: NET 30 DUE DATE: 05/14/2025

DATE	CUSTOMER REF#	ORIGIN - DESTINATION	QUANTITY	RATE	AMOUNT
04/10/2025		801 Mill Rd, Lewiston, ID 83501, USA - 105 Customer First Dr, Shelby, NC 28150, USA			
		Freight Income	1	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00

TOTAL	
\$4,400.00	

PLEASE NOTE

The right to payment under this invoice has been assigned to Compass payment Solutions LLC (CFS) and all payments hereunder are to be directed to the assignee at the address noted below. Remittances to other than CFS do not constitute payment of this invoice. CFS must be given notification of any claims, agreements or merchandise returns which would affect the payment of all or part of this Invoice on the due date.

COMPASS FUNDING SOLUTIONS LLC P.O.BOX 205154 DALLAS, TX 75320-5154

Tel: 844-899-8092



131 W 10th St, Dubuque, IA, 52001, Contact: Connor Crabill • P: (563)362 - 9703 • E: ccrabill@rclogistics.com

Route Apr 10, 2025 00:00 Apt SOFIDEL TISSUE LLC LEWISTON CONVERTING FACILITY, 801 MILL ROAD LEWISTON, ID 83501

ZIGI FREIGHT INC DOT 2828543 SCAC: ZFIH

Apr 14, 2025 09:00 Apt SOFIDEL TISSUE LLC SHELBY DISTRIBUTION CENTER, S2 RED CIRCLE GATE SHELBY, NC 28150 ZIGI FREIGHT INC DOT 2828543

SCAC: ZFIH

Equipment Van - dry

Carrier

ZIGI FREIGHT INC

MC 944686 • DOT 2828543 • P: (630) 485-7370 - F:

0

(630) 485-6980

ZFIH SCAC

Rate

Freight - flat 1.0 x \$4,400.00 \$4,400.00

Total

\$4,400.00

Notes

PAPER PRODUCTS, TRAILER MUST HAVE NO HOLES, NO ODOR, NO MOISTURE OR IT WILL BE REJECTED WITH NO TONU ISSUED. CARRIER MUST TRACK FOR THE ENTIRE DURATION OF TRIP. UP TO \$250 FOR NOT TRACKING VIA TURVO DRIVER APP THE ENTIRE TRIP. CARRIER MUST NOTE ALL DELAYS IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING TO RIVER CITY LOGISTICS REPRESENTATIVE LISTED IN THIS RATE CONFIRMATION. UP TO 50% LINEHAUL RATE REDUCTION FOR LATE PICKUP OR DELIVERY WITHOUT VALID EXPLAINATION IN WRITING TO RIVER CITY LOGISTICS REPRESENTATIVE. EXAMPLES INCLUDE UNFORESEEN TRAFFIC (WITH PHOTO), DOT INSPECTION, HOURS OF SERVICE ISSUES (EITHER CAUSED DUE TO UNFORESEEABLE EVENTS OR DISCLOSED PRIOR TO BEING SENT A RATE CONFIRMATION) THAT PREVENT ON TIME PICKUP OR DELIVERY, UNSAFE ROAD CONDITIONS, DOT INSPECTION (WITH COPY OF REPORT), ETC. CARRIER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING RATE CONFIRMATION IS CORRECT AND ADHERING TO ALL REQUIREMENTS WITHIN. CARRIER ATTESTS THAT TO THEIR KNOWLEDGE, CURRENT HOURS OF SERVICE FOR DRIVER(S) ALLOWS FOR FEASIBLE ON TIME PICKUP/DELIVERY. ANY ISSUES WITH HOURS OF SERVICE SHOULD BE IMMEDIATELY NOTED IN WRITING TO THE REPRESENTATIVE LISTED WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Carrier above agree to promptly pickup & transport this load to destination for the sum shown herein which includes all charges for such services, including, but not limited to LOADING, TRANSPORTING, UNLOADING & DELIVERING the freight tendered herein in the same condition as received from the Shipper without shortage, damage or delay with the equipment listed herein. The above rate INCLUDES fuel surcharges & lumper fees unless otherwise stated. Directions supplied by Broker or its Customer either orally and/or in written form are for informational purposes only and should not be construed as requirement to take routing guidance as condition of shipment requirements. It is the Carriers sole responsibility to confirm that it may lawfully operate a loaded vehicle of any weight, commodity or dimensions over any road, highway, or bridge or route. Carrier shall be solely responsible for any fines, penalties or citation occurring as a result of operating any vehicle over any road, highway,

bridge or route in violation of any regulation, law or ordinance. Carrier shall defend, indemnify & hold harmless Broker, its Shipper customer, the bill of lading parties from any claims, actions or damages arising out of the Carriers performance hereunder, including damages of any kind asserted against Broker for negligent hiring of Carrier, cargo loss and damage, theft, delay, damage to property & personal injury or death. Carrier will maintain no less than \$1,000,000 of liability insurance & cargo NUMBER ABOVE WITH A VERBAL CONFIRMATION OF DELIVERY. By accepting this load, Carrier acknowledges receipt of the Broker/Carrier Agreement, to which this Rate Confirmation applies, acknowledge that Carrier has read such Broker/Carrier Agreement and that Carrier agrees to and accepts each of the terms of the Broker/Carrier Agreement, without modification, which are hereby incorporated by reference as applicable to the above-described load, whether or not such Broker/Carrier Agreement, has been actually signed or not. River City Logistics LLC as 'Broker' agrees to pay 'Carrier' within thirty (30) days after receipt of Carrier's paperwork, which must include a signed copy of the complete/legible shipper's BOL without any notation of damage, shortage, or delay. Carrier must note any damage, shortage or delay on the BOL immediately upon submission, or a delay in payment may occur until Shipper/Customer has verified such notation. By signing this Load/Rate Confirmation AGREEMENT, Carrier agrees to the terms & special SPECIFICATIONS ON PAGE 2 & subsequent pages, if any, hereof, Carrier Pickup & Delivery Schedule. Carrier or its agent(s) certifies that any Transport Refrigeration Unit (TRU) equipment furnished for transport of perishable goods will be in compliance w/ the in-use requirements of California's TRU regulations throughout transport. IF 'CARRIER' RE-BROKERS THIS LOAD TO ANOTHER CARRIER OR USES SUBSTITUTE SERVICES ON RAILROAD OR ANY OTHER MODE OUTSIDE OF LISTED EQUIPMENT TYPE IN "SIZE & EQUIPMENT", 'BROKER' HAS THE RIGHT AT BROKER'S OPTION, TO CHARGE 'CARRIER' AS A PENALTY THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE ON THIS RATE CONFIRMATION & NOT PAY CARRIER. PENALTY FOR LATE DELIVERY IS THE GREATER OF \$500.00/DAY OR THE SHIPPERS ACTUAL LOSS FOR THE LATE DELIVERY UNLESS AMOUNT IN SPECIFIED IN "DISPATCH NOTES". Driver must be able to communicate effectively in English. Carrier hereby grants permission to Broker to send periodic emails or faxes about our products & services. Carrier will abide by all Federal & State laws regarding safety & training for its drivers in the loading, transporting & unloading of the freight tendered to it by Shipper & will abide by all safety rules & regulations at the Shippers & Receivers facilities, including those at job sites. Unless Carrier makes a written objection to the terms of this Rate Confirmation within one hour after receipt, Carrier will agree to these terms. Carrier agrees to all Terms & Conditions listed in Broker-Carrier Agreement and Rate Confirmation.*IF AGREED SERVICES ARE NOT FULLFILLED, RATES BECOME NEGOTIABLE.* If the Carrier is to be paid by Weight it is based up on DELIVERED WEIGHT as supported by weight scale tickets on all produce loads. Quantities quoted as a per rate per 50# bag shall mean a 50# EQUIVALENT BAG. If Carrier has incorrect # of pallets required, Carrier settlement pay will be reduced by the difference. If Shipper BOL shows a different temperature, Carrier is to verify with Broker that they are to follow the temperature listed on BOL from Shipper & follow all Shipper Specifications. FAILURE TO ACCEPT TRACKING REQUESTS WILL RESULT IN MINIMUM \$250 FINE UNLESS OTHER FINE IS SPECIFIED IN "DISPATCH NOTES" FIELD OF THIS RATE CONFIRMATION. IMPORTANT: WE WILL NOT ACCEPT PAPERWORK FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING 60 DAYS AFTER DELIVERY DATE. Please be aware that even if you submit within 60 days, a late paperwork fee of \$50/day or a flat rate listed in the "Dispatch Notes", whichever is greater, will be enforced beginning after 48 hours from delivery. This uncapped amount may significantly reduce your rate, with the ability to reduce to \$0 linehaul. Carrier will incur \$15 fee for any comcheck issued for any fee at the Shipper/Receiver in lieu of a reimbursement to carrier. Fuel advances will only be granted to carriers with a minimum of 5 loads run and must not exceed 40% of total LINEHAUL rate.

BILLING INSTRUCTIONS:

River City Logistics pays carrier with free direct deposit by partnering with Denim!

FOR CARRIERS WHO USE A FACTORING COMPANY:

You do NOT need to set up a Denim account. Your factoring company will complete the billing process for you through Denim. Please send your paperwork to your factoring company within 48 hours.

Factors- Please send a PDF invoice to invoice@rclogistics.com with the POD and other applicable documents. Do not include a Proof of Delivery (POD) in the same document as the Invoice. Please attach it as a separate PDF.

Please ensure the subject line includes the carrier's name, the Load #, and the Invoice #.

FOR CARRIERS WHO DO NOT USE A FACTORING COMPANY:

- 1. Once your load is delivered, the driver should use the Turvo Driver App to upload the POD and any other documents (Lumper, crossdock receipt, etc.). These will automatically upload to our system.
- a. If you are unable to upload the documents via the driver app, please include them in your invoice.
- 2. Send an Invoice to invoice@rclogistics.com. Be sure to include the Rate Confirmation, receipts, and any applicable documents in the invoice if you did not use the Driver App to upload these documents.
- a. Do not include the PROOF OF DELIVERY (POD) on the invoice. Please include it as a separate PDF.
- 3. You can use Denim to keep updates on the status of your payment. You should have been sent a Denim setup link when you set up to work with River City Logistics. If you do not have access, please reach out to our accounting team at 800-853-8418 extension 4 or at payables@rclogistics.com and we will send you a new invite to the email on file.

Page 3	D-4	Shipment ID		
Apr 10, 2025	Rate confirmation	31404-50861		

IMPORTANT: WE WILL NOT ACCEPT PAPERWORK FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING 60 DAYS AFTER THE DELIVERY DATE.

Please be aware that even if you submit paperwork within 60 days, a \$50/day late paperwork fee may greatly reduce your linehaul rate down to a maximum of \$0. Please follow the instructions to avoid these fees.

River City Logistics strives to pay carriers in a quick manner. Please help us in these efforts by submitting documents and invoices quickly. WE WILL NOT BEGIN PROCESSING PAYMENT UNTIL ALL PAPERWORK, INCLUDING AN INVOICE, IS RECEIVED WHICH MAY AFFECT PAYMENT TERMS.

Representative signature	Receiver signature
Title	Title
 Date	 Date



Print Date/Time: 04/10/2025 19:13:49 Weight: 30403 SOFIDEL TISSUE LLC LEWISTON CONVERTING FACILITY 801 MILL ROAD, GATE 1 STOREROOM DOOR #3 LEWISTON, ID 83501

Grabs: 30 Pallets: Bundles: Rolls: Seal: 0219152 Page 1

Carrier Copy Master Bill of Lading #: 11923161

BILL OF LADING-ORIGINAL-NOT NEGOTIABLE

Carrier/Number/SCAC: 421059 RIVER CITY LOGISTICS INC RCWY

Trailer Number: W94932 Cutomer Auth: Carrier PRO: Alternate Carrier:

Stop 1 of 1
Delivery Date/Time: 04/16/2025 00:00:00
Authorization #:
Ship To: SOFIDEL TISSUE LLC
SHELBY DISTRIBUTION CENTER
S2 RED CIRCLE GATE
105 CUSTOMER FIRST DRIVE
SHELBY, NC 28150

Sales Order: 11923161
Delivery #: 11923161
OT#: 00618134
Freight Terms: FOB DEST FRT PREPAID & ALLOWED
Cube: 3211
Cust PO:

Delivery Notes:

Carrier Notes:

Item Number/Description	Quantity Shipped	U/M	Customer Quantity	U/M	Bundles	Rolls	Grabs	Weight
204362 35304 HRTR BRT V1000/4/12 C WH WH 1 4 X 3.7 4.65	1,440.0000 Sales Order - 11923161	CA	1,440.0000 Line - 1,000	CA			30	29203
PP00055 PECO PALLET 48-40-5.625 (RED)	30.0000	EA	30.0000	EA				1200
	Sales Order - 11923161		Line - 2.000					

Kelly Sutt



Print Date/Time: 04/10/2025 19:13:49

SOFIDEL TISSUE LLC LEWISTON CONVERTING FACILITY 801 MILL ROAD, GATE 1 STOREROOM DOOR #3 LEWISTON, ID 83501

Grabs: 30 Pallets: Bundles: Rolls: Seal: 0219152 Page 2

Carrier Copy Master Bill of Lading #: 11923161

BILL OF LADING-ORIGINAL-NOT NEGOTIABLE

Carrier/Number/SCAC: 421059 RIVER CITY LOGISTICS INC RCWY

Trailer Number: W94932 Cutomer Auth: Carrier PRO: Alternate Carrier:

freight and all other lawful charges.	g, it this snipment is to be delivered to the consignee without reco	ourse on the consigner, the consigner shall		
Solidel Tissue Signature of Cosigner				
Receive, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect of	on the date of the increased this DIR of Ladina the seconds described	A PART OF THE PART		

below, such as a clarifier (the word carrier being understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property understood throughout this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property under the contract agrees to carry to tak usual place of delinery as said destination. If it is multiply agreed, as to each carrier of all or any said property over any or all portion of said route to destination, and as to each party at any time interested in any or all of said property that every service to the said benefit of the said as a most carrier sharpers. Shipper interesting the said as most carrier sharpers. Shipper sharpers of the said person of this shipment. Shipper sharpers of the said person of this shipment, and the said terms and conditions of the said bit of lading set forth in the classification in effect or the data hereof, or (2) in the said said contraction of this shipment, and the said terms are denoted from the said terms are hereby agreed to by the

Subject to verification by the Trans-Continental Pfeight Bureau According to Agreement No. 4707

Shipper: Sofdel Tissue

Agent RIVER CITY LOGISTICS INC

THIS BILL OF LADING IS TO BE SIGNED BY THE SHIPPER AND AGENT OF THE CARRIER ISSUING SAME

Pre-Paid Detention at Destination Reimbursement Info

Appt. Date/Time: 10 APR PH7:17
In Gate Date/Time: Out Gate Date/Time: